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†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ranbir Singh.

Security for Delhi Police Officials

*443. DR. RANBIR SINGH : †

SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some Police Officers of Delhi have been provided security personnel without approval of protection Review Samiti of the Ministry;

(b) whether Government propose to take action against those officials who are responsible for providng security personnel without approval of competent authority; and

(c) if so, the details thereof; and if not, the reasons for such misuse?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c) Delhi Police have informed that they have provided such security to 5 Delhi Police Officers who are handling sensitive duties and are required to take stringent action against criminals and the underworld elements. This security has been provided keeping in view the threat perceptions in their cases. These cases will be got reviewed and further action will be taken on the basis of fresh threat assessment in their cases.
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 (a) Whether it is a fact that some Police Officers of Delhi have been provided security personnel without approval of Protection Review Samiti of the Ministry;
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 (b) Whether Government propose to take action against those officials who are responsible for providing security personnel without approval of competent authority.
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Minister should say something.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Madam, there is a little bit of confusion here because the question is who has to give the approval or who is the authority who has to sanction the posting of security personnel in the case of police officers in Delhi. Well, as far as police officers are concerned, I am informed that the authority is the Commissioner of Police, Delhi, and nobody else. He has got the authority and power to decide which of his officers should be provided with security arrangements. Madam, I would like to inform the House that at the moment out of 300 officers in the Delhi Police, only five have been provided with security. As far as other people are concerned, not police officers, but other VIPs or important, eminent, people or Members of Parliament or Ministers and so on, who are provided with security, that is sanctioned on the basis of whatever reports we receive from the Intelligence Branch regarding threat perception to these people.

All cases are referred to the IB. They have got a Review Committee of their own and on the basis of assessment received from them the security arrangements are made. In the case of police officers, it is not referred to the IB.

It is at the discretion of the Commissioner of Police.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW, DHURY:

Madam, I request you to club Question Number 456 with this. It is about police complaints authorities in States and Union

Territories.
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no answer. But, since your name is there, if you want to add something you can, which may help him But there is no point in having the question again.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The first part of the question you have answered, but perhaps it was not very clear to the hon'ble

Member.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Madam, as far as the Review Committee is concerned, there is one Review Committee in the Ministry with some senior officers in it. That Review Committee does not go into the cases of police officers who arc required to get personal security. That is a Committee which is confined to the cases of people other than police. Those cases are referred to that Commit' tee. We get so many representations.

I get representations practically every day from somebody or other. They are dealt with by that Committee. As far as the police officers are concerned, I have already explained that this is the prerogative of the Police Commissioner of Delhi to decide it. It is according to his decision that these five police officers have been provided security.

The hon'ble Member wanted to know their names. I can give their names if you like.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If it is not secret, you can give the names. I mean, if. it is not going to cause any problem to them, you can give the names.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: That is not necessary because this decision was taken by police as there was threat perception. There is no point in giving those names and making them more vulnerable.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Madam, the hon'ble Member, towards the end of his question, wanted to know whether among these officers there is any such officer about whom, may be there was a threat perception earlier and he was given security, and even when the situation has change now, he is still given security. So far as I know, there is no such case among these five officers. There are people who have been deployed to tackle terrorist and such kind of people in Delhi.

They are supposed to be on their trail, tracking them, sometimes have encounters with them and so on. That is why they have been given security.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Madam, my question eminates from a larger angle of security which the Home Minister referred to.

The threat perception angle is a very relevant angle in providing security. But, there cannot be an objective and tangible evaluation of this sort of a threat. Also he has very rightly said that some people want security as a measure of status symbol, which is superfluous at the public cost. But, in view of the deteriorating law and order situation in Delhi as we hear of rape, murder and kidnapping every day.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: And bomb blast.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: And cylinder blast.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Yes, whatever it is 1 mean I do not blame you for that at least. You are not doing it. So, I am entitled to your gratitude on this. Madam, my question is very simple. Where people do feel unsafe may be in Bangalore or else where in any remote places,

it is not possible for you to evolve some sort of arrangement in terms of which people arc willing to pay for it. You provide them the police security.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Madam, I have already stated that the whole system is under review and only when we have worked some new alternative scheme, I will come before the House, if you like, and make a statement.

Also, I may say that I would welcome any specific suggestions or proposals from hon'ble Members which they can send to House to make this scheme more efficient and more effective, but also less expensive for the tax-payers.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Madam, the national capital, Delhi is said to be the No. 1 crime city in the country. We can understand the gravity of the situation from this question itself which talks about security for Delhi Police officials. We can understand the gravity of the situation when we find that even police officials need security. Among all the cities in the country, Delhi is on the top, as far as crime is concerned.

In this connection, I would like to point out that the former Prime Minister, Shri Deve Gowda, made a statement in this House, emotionally, that he would start a special cell in the Delhi Police to fight crimes. May I know from the hon. Home Minister whether anything has been initiated in this regard so that the people of Delhi can have the confidence that their lives would be protected?

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I am not very clear as to what exactly the former Prime Minister had committed in this House. But one proposal which came up was that there should be a set-up in Delhi, a police complaints authority, which would be independent of the Government; an autonomous body—not of officials—to which the members of the public can go and lodge their complaints against misbehaviour or malpractices or oppression by the police, or, failure on the part of the police in the various thanas and all that to register cases—take FIRs. etc. — or, complaints against the police of misbehaviour towards women when they go to the thanas to report certain cases. This complaints authority is in the process of being formed.

SHRI     JOHN     F.      FERNANDES:

Madam, I am not referring to that authority. I am referring to the special crack cell in the Delhi Police about which the former Prime Minister announced in this House.

(Interruptions) If the hon. Minister does not have any information on this, he can get the information.

SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATUR-VEDI:

The hon. Member is talking about the special task force. (Interruptions)

SHRI JOHN. F. FERNANDES: The former Prime Minister made an announcement in this House that he would start a special police cell to fight crimes in the capital. He announced it in this House, Madam.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Police cell?

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Special police cell. Special police cell to fight crimes.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Special task force. (Interruptions)

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Madam, this complaints authority, in my opinion, when it starts functioning, would be more comprehensive and more effective than some police cell. (Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.

Minister, what I understand is that the former Prime Minister said on the floor of this House that there would be a special task force which would act like a crack force to deal with such nefarious activities.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Criminal activities.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-JIRAO

SHINDE: Madam, please permit me.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: About the proposal made by the former Prime Minister in regard to the setting up of a special task force, I am aware of that. But it ran into some difficulties because there were some authorities and agencies in Delhi who were not clear as to what exactly this task force was supposed to do; whether it would become some kind of a parallel or a rival body to the existing police agencies. There was a big debate. There was a quarrel, there was a dispute, about all this. It was not also further clarified by the Government. Therefore, I am afraid, that matter, at the moment, has not taken off.

As far as the police complaints authority is concerned, within a month or so, it would be constituted and I would report it to the House.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: This tantamounts to an assurance to this House,

Madam.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I

know, but let him find out.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: He' has said that the proposal in regard to the setting up of a special task force has run into difficulties.

(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There are so many names. I dp not know how the Hon Minister is going to answer. (Interruptions) I know everybody is concerned, the whole House is concerned, about it. But we have other questions too. Shri Peter Alphonse.

(Interruptions) Mr. Shinde, please sit down. I have called Shri Alphonse. He is standing behind you. You cannot see him.

SHRI PETER S. ALPHONSE: While I thank the most outspoken Home Minister we have ever had for having admitted that security cover has become more a political status symbol than a measure intended to ensure the safety of the people concerned, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government could, at least, reduce the expenditure incurred on providing security cover to these people when they go on frequent travels, the 'Z' category persons,

...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has already answered that. (Interruptions) He has answered it.

SHRI PETER S. ALPHONSE: He has not answered.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You cannot waste the time of the House. Please sit down.

SHRI PETER S. ALPHONSE: Madam, my point is that...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please take your seat. (Interruptions) Don't put questions which have already been answered. There are other Members. (Interruptions) Please sit down. I have other names. Shri Shinde, please.
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Mr. Ribeiro was given full security. But that was permitted by the Government of India because he was fighting against terrorism.

Just as in Delhi, Bombay and other places, they should be permitted to immediately allow security for a particular period. There should not be any hue and cry saying why police officers should get such security. Is there anything for the Home Ministry of the Government of India to say on this count?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR

SAMBHAJIRAO SHINDE: I think the Home Minister should enlighten us.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I do not see why there should be any delay in such cases, because the hon. Member has referred to Bombay, Madras and such cities. It is a question of empowering the Police Commissioners or the police authorities of those cities to give security to whichever police officers are considered to be in danger or under threat. But I will look into this matter again; I don't think there is any difficulty about it.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Madam, the hon. Minister has spoken of threat perception, security problem, bomb    blasts

and all that. I quite
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appreciate the concern of the Government for the problems of the VVIPs, VIPs and others.

But the question is, the threat perception is also there so far as the corporate life, collective life, of the people of Delhi is concerned. It is on the increase. Threat perception to normal human life in Delhi is on the increase. Therefore, while considering the question of reviewing the system regarding provision of security to the WIPs, what is the Government doing to review the protection of the common people, including the question of collusion of a large number of policemen with the criminals in Delhi?

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOW-DHURY:

All over India.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: It is a much bigger question, Madam—I can't just reply offhand to that. It is the job of the police to provide better protection to all citizens in the country, and wherever there are lapses—and there are lapses—all those are being looked into. Certainly I think that VIPs and VVIPs are, at the moment, in the name of security, in my opinion, getting many facilities and safeguards which are denied to the ordinary people. It is a fact. Ordinary people feel that there is no security for them whereas a few hundred people, who are VIPs, are being given all these things. So, that is the part of the review that we are going to carry out. I may also say—there was a question there—

that we are very much tackling, at the moment—the Prime Minister spoke about it here the other day—the problem of these convoys of vehicles which belong to VIPs and VVIPs, going from somewhere to somewhere. I think Mr. Sikander Bakht had raised it that day. The whole road is closed for half an hour or 45 minutes, holding up traffic and causing a lot of trouble to the ordinary people. This is one of the things that we are certainly going to look into and try to modify and change. It doesn't happen in other countries. There is no reason why it should happen always in our country only. The


†The Question was actually asked in the British Prime Minister, when he goes from Downing Street to his office, has two guards only with him, one motor cyclist in front of his car and one at the back. And when he comes to a traffic light, the man in front goes to the back, the man in the back comes in front and then they go on again. But here we block the road for half an hour, 45 minutes, with crowds of security people all around the VIP. I think it certainly calls for a substantial change and modification.

SHRI R.K. KUMAR: Madam, kindly allow me.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. He has replied enough.

SHRI R.K. KUMAR: I have given my name.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I know that you gave your name. But I am sorry.

SHRI R.K. KUMAR: There is a. question about Members living in South, Avenue . ...

(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please.

SHRI R.K. KUMAR: Madam, I walk out.

(At this stage, the hon. Member left the Chamber)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I must tell the Members that we have to have a certain limit on supplementaries. If we keep on asking supplementaries on one question, we will not be able to take up other questions.

Don't have 20 questions listed in the Business. Have five only. Why waste the time of the Secretariat and the Government?

*444. [The Questioner (Shri Sushil Barongpa) was absent for answer vide column......  infra}

Reprpscntatipn from the Cement Manu-

ifqctureis' Associsjttan, New Delhi

*445. SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA:†

SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SAM-           BHAJI

RA0 SHINDE: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

House by Smt. Veena Verma.

